### 502590123 12/04/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2636303

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PEARL POINT HOLDINGS LTD.	12/02/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	1776074 ALBERTA LTD.	
Street Address:	1900, 520 - 3RD AVENUE SW	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 0R3	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13839776
Patent Number:	8418718
Patent Number:	8226753
Application Number:	12964951
Patent Number:	5960826
Patent Number:	7165572

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

 Phone:
 604.641.4957

 Email:
 AKT@BHT.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BULL, HOUSSER & TUPPER LLP
Address Line 1: SUITE 900 - 900 HOWE STREET
Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6Z 2M4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13-3983

PATENT

REEL: 031713 FRAME: 0589

P \$240,00 13839776

502590123

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HERB REGEHR
Signature:	/HerbRegehr/
Date:	12/04/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=PPHL - Assignment#page1.tif source=PPHL - Assignment#page2.tif source=PPHL - Assignment#page3.tif source=PPHL - Assignment#page4.tif source=PPHL - Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031713 FRAME: 0590

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS PEARL POINT HOLDINGS LTD., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is #105, 7370 Sierra Morena Blvd. SW, Calgary, Alberta, T3H 4H9, Canada,

hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", is the owner of certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the patent applications listed in Schedule "A" hereto (hereinafter the "inventions");

WHEREAS 1776074 ALBERTA LTD., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1900, 520 – 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0R3, Canada,

hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in the said Inventions, patent applications and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, the patent applications aforesaid and all international Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in all countries throughout the world, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to the said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters

4574650.3

Patent for said Inventions in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

signed at Edmonton,	
(City or Town)	(Country)
the 2nd day of Decemb	<u>oer2013.</u>
Witness:	PEARL FOINT HØLDINGS LTD.
W KS	By: Lul All
ran margini a agini magama agini minimi man magama a	
Name: Dennis Berreth	Name: Russ Hebblethwaite
Address: <u>50163 Rge Rd 243</u>	Title: President
Leduc County, Alberta T4)	X ON4
•	
	e e
SIGNED at(City or Town)	(Cosntry)
	2013.
the day of(month)	
SA Shanna.	1776074 ALBERTA LTD.
Witness:	
	Ву;
Name:	Name:
	Title:
Address:	
	3

4574650.3

Patent for said Inventions in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

SIGNED at			
	(City or Town)		(Country)
the	day of(month)	2013.	
Witness:		Ву:	PEARL POINT HOLDINGS LTD.
		Name: Title:	
Address:			
SIGNED at	Calanna		CanaJa
	day of <u>Nevember</u> (month)	<u>e</u> 2013.	(Country)*
Witness:	Noel-Betley	By. Name:	TAN H. McKINNON
Name:Address:_ <u>/4</u>	199111) 100,520-31ve5	Title:	ARESIDENT CEO
Salgary	, AB TOP OR	3	

# SCHEDULE "A"

# Patents and Patent Applications Pearl Point Holdings Ltd.

Country	Patent/Application No.	Title
Canada	Application No. 2,679,790 Filed: Sept. 22, 2009	DOUBLE WALLED TANKS WITH INTERNAL CONTAINMENT CHAMBERS
Canada	Application No. 2,682,651 Filed: Oct. 14, 2009	DOUBLE WALLED TANKS WITH INTERNAL CONTAINMENT CHAMBERS
Canada	Application No. 2,675,482 Filed: Aug. 13, 2009	TANK WITH CONTAINMENT CHAMBER AND SEPARATOR
Canada	Application No. 2,687,818  Filed: Dec. 10, 2009	ABOVE-GROUND STORAGE TANKS WITH INTERNAL HEAT SOURCE
Canada	Application No. 2,821,287 Filed: July 18, 2013	DOUBLE WALLED TANKS WITH INTERNAL CONTAINMENT CHAMBERS
Canada	Patent No. 2,196,842 Issued: Dec. 19, 2000	FLUID STORAGE TANK WITH A SPILL CONTAINMENT SYSTEM
Canada	Patent No. 2,464,235  Issued: May 15, 2007	FLUID STORAGE TANK WITH SPILL CONTAINMENT
РСТ	Application No. PCT/CA2010/001501 Filed: Sept. 21, 2010	DOUBLE WALLED TANKS WITH INTERNAL CONTAINMENT CHAMBERS
PCT	Application No. PCT/CA2010/001964 Filed: Dec. 10, 2010	ABOVE-GROUND STORAGE TANKS WITH INTERNAL HEAT SOURCE

4574650,3

PATENT REEL: 031713 FRAME: 0594

Country	Patent/Application No.	Title
US	Application No. 13/839,776 Filed: March 15, 2013	DOUBLE WALLED TANKS WITH INTERNAL CONTAINMENT CHAMBERS
US	Patent No. 8,418,718  Issued: April 16, 2013	DOUBLE WALLED TANKS WITH INTERNAL CONTAINMENT CHAMBERS
US	Patent No. 8,226,753 Issued: July 24, 2012	TANK WITH CONTAINMENT CHAMBER AND SEPARATOR
US	Application No. 12/964,951 Filed: Dec. 10, 2010	ABOVE-GROUND STORAGE TANKS WITH INTERNAL HEAT SOURCE
US	Patent No. 5,960,826 Issued: Oct. 5, 1999	FLUID STORAGE TANK WITH A SPILL CONTAINMENT SYSTEM
US	Patent No. 7,165,572 Issued: Jan. 23, 2007	FLUID STORAGE TANK WITH SPILL CONTAINMENT

4574650.3

PATENT REEL: 031713 FRAME: 0595